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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE:  September 18, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ray Heitner 

RE:           Petition Number:   2025-39 

Applicant:  Drury Development Corporation 

Owner:  Cullinan Joliet LLC 

Location: Northeast Corner of Gateway Boulevard and 

Sandstone Drive 

Request:  A Variation to allow 9 feet by 18 feet parking spaces  

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a Variation to allow 9 feet by 18 feet parking spaces for a 

future hotel that would be located at the northeast corner of Gateway Boulevard and 

Sandstone Drive, within the Rock Run Collection Planned Unit Development. Per Section 

47-15H.11 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, parking stalls are to be a minimum of 9-feet 

wide and 180 square feet in size. The proposed stalls would only be 162 square feet in 

size. The Zoning Board of Appeals will make the final decision on this variation request.  

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property is approximately 3 acres in size and located adjacent to the new 

Hollywood Casino and Event Center. The Rock Run Collection Planned Unit 

Development Guidelines will require the developer to provide one parking space for each 

room in the proposed hotel. The applicant’s concept plan shows 180 parking spaces. The 

subject property contains a 20-foot landscape buffer along the Gateway Boulevard 

frontage, a 25-foot utility and drainage easement at the property’s southwest corner, a 

15-foot utility easement along the eastern property line, and a 10-foot landscape buffer 

along the northern property line, thereby restricting the developable area of the subject 

property.  

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The subject property is surrounded by B-2 (general business district) zoning on all sides. 

Land to the property’s north, south, and west is currently vacant and undeveloped. Land 

to the property’s east contains the Hollywood Casino and Event Center.  

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-15H.11 Parking Stall Requirements 

• Section 47-19.8 Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation (refer to attachment) 
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Discussion 

The applicant seeks a Variation to construct 180 9-foot by 18-foot parking stalls for a 

future hotel. The Rock Run Collection Planned Unit Development Guidelines allow 9-foot 

by 18-foot parking stalls for parking decks, such as those found in the nearby casino 

parking deck. Surface parking lots, such as the lot proposed by the applicant, must meet 

the City’s standards for off-street parking spaces, which require a minimum of 180 square 

feet and 9 feet of width. While the City has recently upgraded its standards to require 

additional room for parking spaces, the proposed stall dimensions are common in 

commercial locations. The applicant has cited lot constraints that will minimize the amount 

of space that can be dedicated to parking stall size and has further stated that the 

proposed stall size aligns with parking stall sizes at its other hotel properties. Given that 

there is precedent for the requested parking stall size, staff does not believe the requested 

Variation will alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  

 

Conditions  

None 

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 

Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 

 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 

  

 







JimTestin
Approved Testin







NOTES:
1. ROCK RUN CROSSINGS MASTER PLAN  DATED

03.24.2023 USED AS BACKGROUND
2. PARKING SPACES SHOWN AS 9'X18'
3. ADA PARKING SPACES SHOWN AS 11'X18'

SITE = 3.06 ACRES
PARKING = 180 SPACES
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